USD -99 -114 -137 -126  265 263 476 532

CNY -35 -9 - -  - - 3 3

CHF -44 -172 - -  - - 54 47

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to the currency of the UK entities that are included in the operating

segments “Diagnostics” and “Molecular Testing”.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in euros against

the relevant foreign currencies. 5% represents management’s assessment of the reasonably

possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding

foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for

a 5% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as

loans to foreign operations within the Group where the denomination of the loan is in a currency

other than the currency of the lender or the borrower. A positive number below indicates an

increase in profit and other equity.

 Net exposure

Amounts in '000 €

Year-ended

31 December

2014

Year-ended

31 December

2015

Year-ended

31 December

2016

Six months ended

30 June 2017

   (unaudited)

GBP 18 196 -2,570 -2,257

Conversion rate 0.7778900 0.737132 0.856640 0.879820

Impact EUR strengthening: FX +5% -1 -9 122 107

Impact EUR weakening: FX -5% 1 10 -135 -119

USD 166 148 339 406

Conversion rate 1.214100 1.088700 1.054100 1.141200

Impact EUR strengthening: FX +5% -8 -7 -16 -19

Impact EUR weakening: FX -5% 9 8 18 21

118

Interest rate risk management

Since 2015, the Group borrows funds at fixed interest rate and therefore it is not exposed to

significant interest rate risk.

Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting

in financial loss to the Group. The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy

counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the

risk of financial loss from defaults. The Group uses publicly available financial information and its

[…]

generally or with any class of its creditors; or

145

6.4.4 has been a partner of any partnership which, while he or she was a partner or within
12 months after he or she ceased to be a partner, went into compulsory liquidation,
administration or partnership voluntary arrangement, or had a receiver appointed to
any partnership asset; or

6.4.5 has had any public criticism by statutory or regulatory authorities (including recognised
professional bodies); or

6.4.6 has been disqualified by a court from acting as a director of a company or from
acting in the management or conduct of the affairs of any company.

6.5 The Directors are aware, based on the register of the registered shareholders and
notifications made to the Company pursuant to French securities laws (L.233-1 and L.233-12
of the French Commercial Code) and in accordance with the Articles, of the following
persons who, directly or indirectly had an interest in 3 per cent. or more of the voting rights
of the Company as at 13 October 2017, being the latest practicable date prior to the date of
this document, and immediately following Admission:

As at 13 October 2017
Following the Fundraising

and Admission

Name Shares Per cent. Shares Per cent.

Vatel Capital 1,754,080 7.65 4,784,384 12.70
Robert Powell 1,228,710 5.36 1,228,710 3.26
Alto Invest 1,103,869 4.82 1,861,447 4.94
Aurinvest Capital 711,814 3.11 893,632 2.37
Legal and General Group — — 2,525,909 6.71
Nyenburgh Investment
Partners — — 1,515,151 4.02

6.6 All Shareholders have the same voting rights in respect of the share capital of the Company.

6.7 None of the Directors nor any members of a Director’s family is dealing in any related
financial product (as defined in the AIM Rules for Companies) whose value in whole or in
part is determined directly or indirectly by reference to the price of the Shares, including a
contract for differences or a fixed odds bet.

6.8 As at 13 October 2017 (the latest practicable date prior to the date of this document), the
Company and the Directors are not aware of any arrangements, the operation of which may